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camp conducted by a religious nonprofit corporation organized 
under the laws of this state, so long as the property is used for 
religious purposes and not for pecuniary profit of any individ-
ual. 

Approved July 30, 1947. 

No. 593, A.] 	 [Published August 7, 1947. 

CHAPTER 494. 

AN ACT to' amend 20.16 (1) (d) of the statutes, relating to the 
purchase of stacks and shelving, mending, repairing and 
binding of books, magazines and periodicals by the state 
historical society, and making an appropriation. 

The people .of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

20.16 (1) (d) of the statutes, as amended by Chapter 332 
laws of 1947 (bill NO. 198, A.) is amended to read: 

20.16 (1) (d) Annually, beginning July 1, 1947, $3,900 as 
a nonlapsible appropriation for the purchase of stacks and 
shelving for the library, for the purchase of materials for, and 
the cost of mending and repairing library books, and for binding 
books, magazines and periodicals. 

Approved July 30, 1947. 

No. 489, A.] 	 [Published August 8, 1947. 

CHAPTER 495. 

AN ACT to create 101.34 (la) of the statutes, relating to au-
thorization of the governor to accept benefits of federal acts 
during the interim between regular sessions of the legislature. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

101.34 (la) of the statutes is created to read: 
101.34 (1a) The governor is authorized to accept for the 

sta-te a----fairTimes the provisions of any act of congress vv-hereby 
funds are made available to the state for any purpose what-
soever, including the ,school health program under the social 



LAWS OF WISCONSIN—OR. 496 	935 

security act, and to perform all other acts necessary to comply 
with and otherwise obtain, facilitate, expedite, and carry out 
the required provisions of such acts of congress. 

Approved July 30, 1947. 

No. 518, A.] 	 [Published August 8, 1947. 

CHAPTER . 496. 

AN ACT to amend 97.10 of the statutes, relating to license fees 
for bakeries and confectionaries. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

97.10 of the statutes is amended to read: ' 
• 97.10 No building, room, or apartment shall be used as a 
bakery or confectionary without a license as provided in sec-
tions 97.10 to 97.24. Application for a license shall be made 
on a form furnished by the department and shall be accom-

panied by a fee of $5. The application shall describe the con-
struction and condition of the premises to be used. If the 
premises conform to the law and regulations, the department 
shall grant to the applicant a license permitting the use thereof 
as a bakery and confectionary. The license shall be void when 
the licensee discontinues using the premises as a bakery or con-
fectionary, or when another person becomes owner, manager or 
operator of the business. Such license may be denied, suspended 
or revoked as provided in section 93.06 (7), and may also be 
revoked by an order of the court upon a second or any subse-
quent conviction of any violation of or failure to comply with 
any provisions of sections 97.10 to 97.24. All licenses shall ex-
pire on February 28 following the effective date. 

Approved July 30, 1947. 


